
15361 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 51 / Thursday, March 15, 2012 / Notices 

whether information about themselves 
is contained in this system should 
address written inquiries to the National 
Security Agency/Central Security 
Service, Freedom of Information Act/ 
Privacy Act Office, 9800 Savage Road, 
Suite 6248, Ft. George G. Meade, MD 
20755–6248. 

Written inquiries should contain the 
individual’s full name, Social Security 
Number (SSN), mailing address, and 
signature.’’ 

RECORD ACCESS PROCEDURES: 

Delete entry and replace with 
‘‘Individuals seeking access to 
information about themselves contained 
in this system should address written 
inquiries to the National Security 
Agency/Central Security Service, 
Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act 
Office, 9800 Savage Road, Suite 6248, 
Ft. George G. Meade, MD 20755–6248. 

Written inquiries should contain the 
individual’s full name, Social Security 
Number (SSN), mailing address, and 
signature.’’ 

CONTESTING RECORD PROCEDURES: 

Delete entry and replace with ‘‘The 
NSA/CSS rules for contesting contents 
and appealing initial determinations are 
published at 32 CFR part 322 or may be 
obtained by written request addressed to 
the National Security Agency/Central 
Security Service, Freedom of 
Information Act/Privacy Act Office, 
9800 Savage Road, Suite 6248, Ft. 
George G. Meade, MD 20755–6248.’’ 
* * * * * 
[FR Doc. 2012–6211 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Office of the Secretary 

Notice of Amendment No. 001 to the 
Solicitation for Cooperative Agreement 
Applications (SCAA) Issued on April 
12, 2011 and Amendment No. 005 to 
the SCAA Issued on July 7, 2010 

AGENCY: Defense Logistics Agency, DoD. 
ACTION: Amended solicitations for cost 
sharing cooperative agreement 
applications. 

SUMMARY: The Defense Logistics Agency 
(DLA) executes the Department of 
Defense (DoD) Procurement Technical 
Assistance Program by awarding cost 
sharing cooperative agreements to assist 
States, local governments, private 
nonprofit organizations, tribal 
organizations and economic enterprises 
in establishing or maintaining 
procurement technical assistance 

centers (PTACs) pursuant to Chapter 
142 of title 10, United States Code. 

DLA amended the Solicitation for 
Cooperative Agreement Applications 
(SCAA) issued July 7, 2010 
(Amendment No. 005), which is 
applicable to States, local governments, 
private nonprofit organizations, and the 
SCAA issued April 12, 2011 
(Amendment No. 001), which is 
applicable to Economic Enterprises and 
Tribal Organizations defined in 
10 U.S.C. § 2411(1)(D), to allow 
acceptance of applications for new 
programs in fiscal year (FY) 2012. For 
FY 2012, new applications will only be 
considered from entities proposing to 
provide service to an area that will not 
be covered by an existing program. 
Applications proposing to duplicate any 
portion of the service area of an existing 
program will neither be accepted nor 
considered. 

The Amendments issued identify 
significant areas that are not covered or 
are expected to become uncovered in FY 
2012. However, not all uncovered areas 
are identified. Any entity contemplating 
submitting an application, including 
those that propose to service an area 
identified, must first submit the inquiry, 
which is discussed in each Amendment, 
to ascertain if the proposed area is 
covered. 

Funding of new programs for FY 2012 
is contingent on the availability of 
funds. In addition, awards may not be 
made to all acceptable applicants. 
Award decisions will optimize the use 
of program funds while at the same time 
maximizing the availability of 
procurement technical assistance. DLA 
will make funding decisions on a case- 
by-case basis and in the best interest of 
the overall program. An award decision 
for any application submitted pursuant 
to the Amendments issued will be made 
prior to October 1, 2012. 

Solicitations and Amendments are 
available at http://www.dla.mil/ 
SmallBusiness/Pages/SCAA.aspx. 
Additional details regarding these 
opportunities are provided in the 
Amendments. Printed copies are not 
available for distribution. Applications 
must be submitted to DLA by 5 p.m., 
Eastern Daylight Time, on June 7, 2012. 
Notwithstanding any other provision in 
the SCAA or in previous Amendments, 
late applications will be neither 
accepted nor evaluated. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: DLA 
Office of Small Business Programs at 
PTAP@DLA.MIL. 

Dated: March 9, 2012. 
Aaron Siegel, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6204 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Gainful Employment Reporting 
Deadline Date for the 2011–2012 Award 
Year 

AGENCY: Federal Student Aid, 
Department of Education. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Secretary announces the 
deadline date for the receipt of 
information from institutions for 
programs that prepare students for 
gainful employment in a recognized 
occupation and that are eligible to 
participate in the Federal student 
assistance programs authorized under 
title IV of the Higher Education Act of 
1965, as amended (HEA), for the 2011– 
2012 award year. These are Student 
Assistance General Provisions, Federal 
Supplemental Educational Opportunity 
Grant, Federal Work-Study, Federal 
Perkins Loan, Federal Pell Grant, 
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan, 
Teacher Education Assistance for 
College and Higher Education Grant, 
and Iraq and Afghanistan Service Grant 
programs. 
DATES: Deadline Date: October 15, 2012. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
regulations at 34 CFR 668.6 provide the 
reporting and disclosure requirements 
for programs that prepare students for 
gainful employment in recognized 
occupations. The regulations at 34 CFR 
668.6(a)(1) identify the information that 
institutions are required to report. 

The regulations at 34 CFR 
668.6(a)(2)(i)(C) provide that an 
institution must report gainful 
employment information from the most 
recently completed award year no 
earlier than September 30, but no later 
than the date established by the 
Secretary through a notice published in 
the Federal Register. Accordingly, 
through this notice, the Secretary 
announces that institutions must report 
the information required under 34 CFR 
668.6(a)(1) for the 2011–2012 award 
year no later than October 15, 2012. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Rene Tiongquico, U.S. Department of 
Education, Federal Student Aid, 830 
First Street NE., Union Center Plaza, 
room 113H1, Washington, DC 20202– 
5345. Telephone: (202) 377–4270. 

If you use a telecommunications 
device for the deaf (TDD) or a text 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 16:50 Mar 14, 2012 Jkt 226001 PO 00000 Frm 00007 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\15MRN1.SGM 15MRN1sr
ob

in
so

n 
on

 D
S

K
4S

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.dla.mil/SmallBusiness/Pages/SCAA.aspx
http://www.dla.mil/SmallBusiness/Pages/SCAA.aspx
mailto:PTAP@DLA.MIL


15362 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 51 / Thursday, March 15, 2012 / Notices 

telephone (TTY), call the Federal Relay 
Service (FRS), toll free, at 1–800–877– 
8339. 

Individuals with disabilities can 
obtain this document in an accessible 
format (e.g., Braille, large print, 
audiotape, or compact disc) on request 
to the program contact person listed in 
this section. 

Electronic Access to This Document: 
The official version of this document is 
the document published in the Federal 
Register. Free Internet access to the 
official edition of the Federal Register 
and the Code of Federal Regulations is 
available via the Federal Digital System 
at: www.gpo.gov/fdsys. At this site you 
can view this document, as well as all 
other documents of this Department 
published in the Federal Register, in 
text or Adobe Portable Document 
Format (PDF). To use PDF you must 
have Adobe Acrobat Reader, which is 
available free at this site. 

You may also access documents of the 
Department published in the Federal 
Register by using the article search 
feature at: www.federalregister.gov. 
Specifically, through the advanced 
search feature at this site, you can limit 
your search to documents published by 
the Department. 

Program Authority: 20 U.S.C. 1001(b), 
1002(b), 1002(c),1070a, 1070b–1070b–4, 
1070g, 1087a–1087j, and 1087aa–1087ii; 42 
U.S.C. 2751–2756b. 

Dated: March 6, 2012. 
James W. Runcie, 
Chief Operating Officer, Federal Student Aid. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6363 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4000–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Efficiency and Renewables Advisory 
Committee (ERAC) 

AGENCY: Office of Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy, Department of 
Energy 
ACTION: Notice of open meeting. 

SUMMARY: This notice announces an 
open meeting of the Efficiency and 
Renewables Advisory Committee 
(ERAC). The Federal Advisory 
Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 
770) requires public notice of the 
meeting be announced in the Federal 
Register. 

DATES: Thursday, April 19, 2012, 
8 a.m.–3 p.m. (EST) 
ADDRESSES: U.S. Department of Energy, 
Forrestal Building, Room 8E–089, 1000 
Independence Avenue SW., 
Washington, DC 20585. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
JoAnn Milliken, ERAC Designated 
Federal Officer, U.S. Department of 
Energy (DOE), Office of Energy 
Efficiency and Renewable Energy, 1000 
Independence Ave. SW., Washington, 
DC, 20585. Email: erac@ee.doe.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Purpose of Meeting: To provide 
advice and recommendations to the 
Secretary of Energy on the research, 
development, demonstration, and 
deployment priorities within the field of 
energy efficiency and renewable energy. 

Tentative Agenda: (Subject to change; 
updates will be posted on the web at: 
www.erac.energy.gov): 

• EERE Strategic Plan 
• EERE Impacts 
• ERAC Planning 
Public Participation: Members of the 

public are welcome to observe the 
business of the meeting and make oral 
statements during the specified period 
for public comment. The public 
comment period will take place between 
2:30 p.m. and 3 p.m. the day of the 
meeting (Thursday, April 19, 2012). An 
early confirmation of attendance will 
help facilitate access to the building 
more quickly. To attend the meeting 
and/or to make oral statements 
regarding any of the items on the 
agenda, please send an email to: 
erac@ee.doe.gov. In the email, please 
indicate your name, organization (if 
appropriate), citizenship, and contact 
information. Please note that foreign 
nationals visiting DOE Headquarters are 
subject to advance security screening 
procedures. Any foreign national 
wishing to participate in the meeting 
should advise ERAC staff as soon as 
possible by emailing erac@ee.doe.gov to 
initiate the necessary procedures, but no 
later than Wednesday, April 4, 2012. 
Anyone attending the meeting will be 
required to present government-issued 
photo identification, such as a passport 
or driver’s license. 

Members of the public will be heard 
in the order in which they sign up for 
the Public Comment Period. Time 
allotted per speaker will depend on the 
number of individuals who wish to 
speak, but will not exceed 5 minutes. 
Reasonable provision will be made to 
include the scheduled oral statements 
on the agenda. The Chair of the 
committee will make every effort to hear 
the views of all interested parties and is 
empowered to facilitate the orderly 
conduct of business. 

Participation in the meeting is not a 
prerequisite for submission of written 
comments. ERAC invites written 
comments from all interested parties. If 
you would like to file a written 

statement with the committee, you may 
do so either by submitting a hard or 
electronic copy before or after the 
meeting. Electronic copy of written 
statements should be emailed to 
erac@ee.doe.gov. 

Minutes: The minutes of the meeting 
will be available for public review at 
www.erac.energy.gov. 

Issued in Washington, DC, on March 9, 
2012. 
LaTanya R. Butler, 
Acting Deputy Committee Management 
Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6270 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6450–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

U. S. Energy Information 
Administration 

Proposed Agency Information 
Collection 

AGENCY: U.S. Energy Information 
Administration (EIA), Department of 
Energy (DOE). 
ACTION: Agency information collection 
activities: Proposed information 
collection; notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The EIA invites public 
comment on a proposed collection of 
information that EIA is developing for 
submission to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) pursuant to the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The 
EIA is soliciting comments on two 
proposed actions (1) revisions to the 
Form EIA–923, ‘‘Power Plant Operations 
Report’’ and Form EIA–861, ‘‘Annual 
Electric Power Industry Report,’’ and (2) 
creation of the Form EIA–861S, Annual 
Electric Power Industry Report (Short 
Form). 

The Federal Energy Administration 
Act of 1974, specifically 15 U.S.C. 790a, 
and the DOE Organization Act, 
specifically 42 U.S.C. 7135, require the 
EIA to carry out a centralized, 
comprehensive, and unified energy 
information program. This program 
collects, evaluates, assembles, analyzes, 
and disseminates information on energy 
resource reserves, production, demand, 
technology, and related economic and 
statistical information. 

The EIA collects information about 
the electric power industry for use by 
government and private sector analysts. 
The survey information is disseminated 
in a variety of electronic products and 
files. For details on the EIA electric 
power information program, please visit 
the electricity page of the EIA Internet 
site at http://www.eia.gov/electricity/. 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 16:50 Mar 14, 2012 Jkt 226001 PO 00000 Frm 00008 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\15MRN1.SGM 15MRN1sr
ob

in
so

n 
on

 D
S

K
4S

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.eia.gov/electricity/
http://www.federalregister.gov
http://www.erac.energy.gov
http://www.erac.energy.gov
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys
mailto:erac@ee.doe.gov
mailto:erac@ee.doe.gov
mailto:erac@ee.doe.gov
mailto:erac@ee.doe.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-06-24T06:08:04-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




